

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 31

FRIDAY, 7TH JUNE

1996

#### LEGAL NOTICE

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 77.

[140]

PORTS ACT (Cap. 99)

# APPOINTMENTS TO PILOTAGE BOARDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 40(2)(b) of the Posts Act and with the approval of the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment, the Solomon Islands Posts Authority hereby appoints -

Pilotage District of Honiara

CAPT. JOHN KWALEMANU as Chairman and
CAPT. STARLING DAEFA
NGENOMEA KABUI
GERALD STENZEL

to be members of the Pilotage Board for the pilotage district of Honiara for a period of three (3) years.

Pilotage District of Noro
CAPT. BENNET MULLER as Chairman
and
CAPT. STARLING DAEFA
NGENOMEA KABUI
GERALD STENZEL

to be members of the Pilotage Board for the pilotage district of Noro for a period of three (3) years.

These appointments shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 31st day of March, 1996.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of May, 1996.

#### CHARLES DAUSABEA

Chairman Solomon Islands Ports Authority

[141]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the Hight Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

## TO: GEORGE A. TUKE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, GEORGE A. TUKE to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for the period of 3 years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Island at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of May one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.